## RESOLUTION NO. 25-2016

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS, ESTABLISHING A FEE FOR SEWER TAPS CONNECTING TO THE CHEROKEE COUNTY WASTEWATER SYSTEM AND MANDATORY INSPECTION BY THE CHEROKEE COUNTY WASTEWATER OPERATOR.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS:

- **SECTION 1.** GENERAL AUTHORITY. K.S.A. 19-101, et. seq., and K.S.A. 19-212 authorize the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, to transact all County business and perform all powers of local legislation deemed appropriate, and to make all contracts and do all other acts in relation to the property and concerns of the County necessary to the exercise of its corporate or administrative powers.
- **SECTION 2.** PROJECT AND ADMINISTRATION. Due to increased costs of materials and operational resources, the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, establishes a two hundred dollar (\$200.00) fee for all new sewer taps accessing the services of the Cherokee County Wastewater System, payable to the Cherokee County Treasurer.
- **SECTION 3.** ENFORCEMENT. All new sewer taps shall be inspected by the Cherokee County Wastewater Operator for compliance with regulations and technical specifications governing the system.
- **SECTION 4.** PUBLICATION. The County Clerk shall cause this resolution o be published in the official County Newspaper.
- **SECTION 5.** CONFLICT. That all resolutions, County policies or parts thereof in conflict herewith are hereby repealed insofar as they conflict herewith.

Robert Myers, Chairman

Charles Napier

Cherokee County Commissioner

Cherokee County Commissioner

Patrick Collins

Cherokee County Commissioner

ATTEST:

Rodney D. Edmondson, County Clerk

(Seal)